

April 16, 1996

Matina R. Kolokotronis

Hyde, Miller & Owen

428 J Street, Suite 400

Sacramento, California  95814



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-115

Dear Ms. Kolokotronis:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") regarding LAFCO Commission member, Roseanne Chamberlain.

QUESTION


Does a public official employed by a nonprofit corporation  have a duty under the Act to disqualify herself from a decision which involves an attorney who sits on the board of directors of the public official's employer?

CONCLUSION


No.  The public official does not have to disqualify herself from decisions which may have a material financial effect on the board of directors member, because the board member is not a source of income to the public official.

FACTS


Ms. Roseanne Chamberlain is a Sacramento County Local Agency Formation Commission ("LAFCO") member.  LAFCO will be involved in a Sphere of Influence ("SOI") Expansion for Rancho Murrieta Community Service District.  A lawyer, Christy Anderson, is representing the Deer Creek Hills Development, the applicant which is funding the SOI application.  Ms. Anderson is a member of the Sacramento Valley Open Space Conservancy Board of Directors, a nonprofit corporation which employs and sets 

Ms. Chamberlain's salary in another capacity.  Ms. Anderson has no interest in the SOI proceeding except as an independent contractor of the applicant.  It is your understanding that Ms. Anderson is paid irrespective of how LAFCO rules.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.



(Section 87103(c).)


A member of the board of directors of a nonprofit corporation is not a source of income to a public official who is an employee of the corporation.  (Fazio Advice Letter, No. A-93-442.)  Rather, the nonprofit corporation is the source of income to the official.


In your letter, you stated that your client, Ms. Chamberlain, serves on the Sacramento County Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO).  Ms. Chamberlain is employed by the Sacramento Valley Open Space Conservancy, a nonprofit corporation.  The board of directors of the Conservancy sets Ms. Chamberlain's salary.   An attorney who sits on the Conservancy's board of directors, 

Ms. Anderson, is appearing before LAFCO on a sphere of influence matter on behalf of a client who is not connected with the Conservancy.


Ms. Chamberlain's source of income, as defined in Section 87103(c), is the Conservancy.  She must disqualify herself from any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the Conservancy.  


Ms. Chamberlain, however, need not disqualify herself if her source of income, the Conservancy, will not be involved in the decision regarding the sphere of influence, either directly or indirectly, pursuant to Commission Regulations 18702.1-18702.6, copies enclosed.  You have not provided any facts indicating that the Conservancy itself will be directly or indirectly involved in the decision.  If, after reviewing the enclosed regulations, you determine that the Conservancy may be affected by the decision, please feel free to request further advice. 


As noted above, board members of the Conservancy are not sources of income to Ms. Chamberlain.  Consequently,  

Ms. Chamberlain is not required to disqualify herself from decisions which may financially affect Ms. Anderson, who sits on the Conservancy board of directors.  


If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.





Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Liane Randolph




Counsel, Legal Division
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